hancement and control of water quality; enhancement and conservation of fish and wildlife; and other measures for environment improvement and economic and human resources development. Such studies shall also be compatible with comprehensive development plans formulated by local planning agencies and other interested Federal agencies.

(Pub. L. 98-213, §13, Dec. 8, 1983, 97 Stat. 1462.)

CODIFICATION

Section was formerly set out as a note under section 1681 of this title.

§ 1846. Exemption from assessment and taxation of real property owned by Commonwealth in United States capital

Real property owned by the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in the capital of the United States and used by the Resident Representative thereof in the discharge of his representative duties under the Covenant shall be exempt from assessment and taxation.

(Pub. L. 101-219, title II, §208, Dec. 12, 1989, 103 Stat. 1875.)

References in Text

The Covenant, referred to in text, is the Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the United States of America, which is contained in section 1 of Pub. L. 94-241, set out as a note under section 1801 of this title.

CODIFICATION

Section was formerly set out as a note under section 1681 of this title.

CHAPTER 18-MICRONESIA, MARSHALL ISLANDS, AND PALAU

SUBCHAPTER I-MICRONESIA AND MARSHALL ISLANDS

PART A—APPROVAL AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ORIGINAL COMPACT

1901.	Approval of Compact of Free Association.
1902.	Agreements with Federated States of Micronesia.
1903.	Agreements with and other provisions related
	to Marshall Islands.
1904.	Interpretation of and United States policy re-
	garding Compact of Free Association.
1905.	Supplemental provisions.
1906.	Construction contract assistance.
1907.	Limitations.
1908.	Transitional immigration rules.
1909.	Timing.
1910.	Implementation of audit agreements.
1911.	Compensatory adjustments.
1912	Jurisdiction

Sec.

PART B-APPROVAL AND IMPLEMENTATION OF COMPACTS, AS AMENDED

1921.	Approval of U.SFSM Compact of Free Asso-
	ciation and the U.SRMI Compact of Free
	Association; references to subsidiary agree-
	ments or separate agreements.
1921a.	Agreements with Federated States of Micro-

Agreements with and other provisions related 1921b. to the Republic of the Marshall Islands.

1921c. Interpretation of and United States policy regarding U.S.-FSM Compact and U.S.-RMI Compact.

1921d.	Supplemental	provisions.

1921e Construction contract assistance.

1921f. Prohibition.

1921g. Compensatory adjustments.

1921h. Authorization and continuing appropriation.

SUBCHAPTER II—PALAU

PART A—APPROVAL OF COMPACT AND SUPPLEMENTAL PROVISIONS

1931.	Approval of Compact of Free Association.	
1932.	Extension of Compact of Free Association to	
	Palau.	

1933 Supplemental provisions.

1934. Jurisdiction.

PART B-IMPLEMENTATION OF COMPACT

1951. Entry into force of Compact. 1952. Fiscal procedures assistance. 1953.

Antidrug program. Public auditor and special prosecutor. 1954.

1955. Audit certification.

1956. Acquisition of defense sites.

1957 Federal programs coordination personnel.

1958. Referendum costs.

1959. Agreements.

1960. Modification of energy assistance funding.

1961. Submission of agreements.

1962. Transition funding.

SUBCHAPTER III—MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Transfer of surplus personal property owned 1971. by United States.

Controlled substances in freely associated 1972.

states.

1973 Freely Associated State Air Carrier.

SUBCHAPTER I-MICRONESIA AND MARSHALL ISLANDS

PART A—APPROVAL AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ORIGINAL COMPACT

§ 1901. Approval of Compact of Free Association

(a) Federated States of Micronesia

The Compact of Free Association set forth in title II of this joint resolution between the United States and the Government of the Federated States of Micronesia is hereby approved. and Congress hereby consents to the subsidiary agreements as set forth on pages 115 through 391 of House Document 98-192 of March 30, 1984, as they relate to such Government. Subject to the provisions of this joint resolution, the President is authorized to agree, in accordance with section 411 of the Compact, to an effective date for and thereafter to implement such Compact, having taken into account any procedures with respect to the United Nations for termination of the Trusteeship Agreement.

(b) Marshall Islands

The Compact of Free Association set forth in title II of this joint resolution between the United States and the Government of the Marshall Islands is hereby approved, and Congress hereby consents to the subsidiary agreements as set forth on pages 115 through 391 of House Document 98-192 of March 30, 1984, as they relate to such Government. Subject to the provisions of this joint resolution, the President is authorized to agree, in accordance with section 411 of the Compact, to an effective date for and thereafter to implement such Compact, having taken into